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Strategic Focus (strategic goal)

Goal 1

Promote quality teaching and learner
centered behaviours and
environments for the six campuses

Goal 2

Promote timely college tenure and
graduation of students with master of
an array of core learning objectives
including civic mindedness

Key Result / Output (Measure)

All campuses prepare and publish
schedules of courses appropriate to
student needs for timely completion
for 2 regular and one summer
session.

Two new courses are prepared and
implemented for delivery through
distance learning

At least 1 faculty per campus
trained to conduct or facilitate
distance learning course

Secure two grant or special project
funding to meet needs to implement
an identified instructional program
improvement

Conduct a program review for
academic advising program with
recommendation for improving
retention identified

SMART Objective/outcome + strategies/activities (from IAP
worksheet #1)

Use SIS to assist chairs and IC's determine course needs.
Review and approve campus schedules

Verify instructors as certified.

Review and approve faculty workload and adjust as needed.
Publish schedules by established timelines

Identify courses to create or modify based on program and
campus needs.

Design courses for DL delivery

Pilot courses.

Identify faculty

Conduct training course for faculty through online/distance ed.
training module

Conduct face to face training on campuses

Identify area of need to target
Seek grant or funding opportunity
Prepare and submit proposal or request.

Design program review criteria

Conduct review/gather data from all campus sites.

Analyse data/input from all campus sites and prepare report with
findings and recommendations.

Share recommendation for improvement with appropriate

Human resources
(% of Time)

20% VPIA,
20% DAP
5%DVCEE
15% Ex Sec

5% VPIA 50% DL
Coordinator 5% DAP
5% Ex Sec

50% % DL
Coordinator
5% Ex Sec
5% VPIA

10 %VPIA
5% DAP 10% DVCE
10% Ex Sec

25% VPIA,

20% DAP,

25% Assessment
Coord.

10% Ex Sec

Financial
resources
(Activities & ~
cost)

VPIA travel 2,051

Supplies 200
Phone/fax 100
Postage 50

Copier Repairs 800
Others 300

$3,501
Supplies 200
Reference 100
Membership 75
Computer 1,800
Others 300

$,2475
Supplies 200
DL travel 1750
Others 200

$2150

Supplies 200
Reference 50
Communication 50
Postage 25

Membership 75
Others 100

$500

Retention 5,000
VPIA Travel 2,051
Supplies 1,500
(COMET)

Gates McG Testing




Offer courses during summer at
national campus for timely program
completion for students.

30% increase in the number of
short term continuing education and
workforce trainings

A handbook is developed with
training to users to guide policy and
procedures for data collection and
assessment of non credit continuing
education programs

5% DAP
5% Ex Sec

(20-25 part time
faculty)

10%VPIA; 45%
DVCE

70% Voc Training
Coor.

10% Ex Sec

10% VPIA,
5% DAP
30% DVCE
20% Voc Tr.
10% Ex sec




College of Micronesia - FSM
201 - VP - Instructional Affairs
Expenditure Budget - FY 2011

Budget Category
Salaries

Special contracts - personnel
SS premium contribution
FSM Health Insurance
Group Life Insurance

Retirement

Housing rental

Travel staff

Supplies

Testing materials

Reference and training materials
Printing

Telephone, Fax and internet
Postage/ Air Freight

Site visits

Repairs & maintenance - equip
Membership dues & subscription

Computer (Hardware/Software)

Others/Miscellaneous

Inc (Dec)

2010 2011 Amount %
168,636 172,201 3,565 2%
115,000 115,000 - 0%
8,866 9,422 556 6%
2,619 4,568 1,949 74%
1,524 2,510 986 65%
5,059 3,571 (1,488) -29%
21,600 21,600 - 0%
4,102 4,102 - 0%
4,000 4,500 500 13%
1,000 1,000 - 0%
300 300 - 0%
2,000 347 (1,653) -83%
400 200 (200) -50%
100 100 - 0%
10,500 10,500 - 0%
1,500 800 (700) -47%
250 250 - 0%
1,800 1,800 - 0%
2,000 1,500 (500) -25%
351,256 354,271 3,015 1%

*$5,000 for Retention Program technical assistance/training



College of Micronesia — FSM

PERFORMANCE-BASED BUDGET

Campus/Department/Office/Program
National Campus/Instructional/Social Science/Micronesian
Studies AA Program and Trial

Fiscal Year
2011
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Increase enrolment of Trial counselling
certificate program by 50%

25% - 1.1, 25% - 1.2
and 50% 1.3 for
Program coordinator
85% goal 1 and 15%
goal 9 for part-time
instructors (budgeted
under contract by
VPIA's office)







Increase Micronesian Studies Program Faculty:
completion rate by 70% 25% on each output

Program coordinator
25% each output




Increase SS online courses by 50%

Faculty:

50% 1, 50% 2

(this will be included
as contract thus fall

under VPIA's budget)




College of Micronesia - FSM

211 - Social Science Division
Expenditure Budget - Summary Sheet
Fiscal Year 2011

Line Item

8001
8051
8011
8012
8014
8013
8201
8931
8932
8203
8233
8452

GL Category
Salaries

Housing rental

SS premium contribution

FSM Health Insurance
Retirement

Group Life Insurance

Supplies

Tools and Equipments
Computers (Software/hardware)
Reference and training materials
Postage

Meetings and field trips

FY 2009 FY 2011 Inc. (Dec)
Amount %
102,224 109,469 7,245 7%
13,200 14,400 1,200 %
4398 5,498 1,100 25%
3460 2,866 (504) 17%
2,028 3211 1183 58%
1,475 1,328 (147) 10%
5,244 5,000 (244) 5%
3350 2,000 (1,350) %
2,500 2,000 (500) 20%
751 1,000 249 33%
2 100 98 4900%
733 1,000 267

139,365 147,872 8,507 6%




College of Micronesia - FSM

PERFORMANCE-BASED BUDGET

Campus/Department/Office/Program

Department of Instructional Affairs: Education Division

Fiscal Year
2011
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10% of all professors’
time




5% of Support Staff’s
time

5% of all professors’

time




College of Micronesia - FSM

212 - Education Division

Expenditure Budget - Summary Sheet
Fiscal Year 2011

Line Item

8001
8011
8012
8013
8014
8051
8201
8202
8203
8931
8932
8204
8231
8233
8671

GL Category

Salaries

SS premium contribution
FSM Health Insurance
Group Life Insurance
Retirement

Housing rental

Supplies

Testing materials

Reference and training materials
Machinary/Equipment
Computer

Printing

Telephone, Fax and internet
Postage

Membership dues & subscription

FY 2010 FY 2011 Inc. (Dec)
Amount %
280,318 273741 (6,577) 2%
13,939 13,988 49 %
9,517 9,323 (194) 2%
4,079 4328 249 6%
8770 8770 %
21,600 21,600 %
9,045 9,045 %
#DIVIO!

1,943 1,943 %
1,890 1,890 %
4,200 4,200 %
3150 3150 %
357 357 %
168 168 %
1,050 1,050 %
360,026 353,553 (6,473) 2%




College of Micronesia - FSM Campus/Department/Office/Program Fiscal Year
PERFORMANCE-BASED BUDGET Business Administration Division / AS Business Administration 2011 Sheet 1 of 2

5% increase in enrolment in A.S. in Business Division Chair —
Administration in Fall 2011 enrolment, using 5%
Fall 2009 actual enrolment data as
benchmark. Faculty

Pulmano - 15%
Mangonon - 15
%
Medalla - 15%
Yauvoli — 15%
Dumo - 15%
Vacant (Staff) —
15%




Business Advisory Council

Division Chair —
5%

Faculty
Pulmano - 15%
Mangonon - 10
%

Medalla — 15%
Yauvoli — 15%
Dumo - 15%
Vacant (Staff) —
15%




College of Micronesia - FSM Campus/Department/Office/Program
PERFORMANCE-BASED BUDGET Business Administration Division/ Third-Year Accounting

Division Chair — 5%

Faculty (2X15%)
Coordinate with the IRPO and the Program 1 Medalla
Director in obtaining feedbacks through 2 Pulmano
student satisfaction surveys and faculty
evaluation




Increase the enrolment in the TYC Accounting
Program to at least 10 students




College of Micronesia - FSM
PERFORMANCE-BASED BUDGET

Campus/Department/Office/Program
Business Administration Division/ Third-Year Business

Fiscal Year
2011

Sheet of

Strategic Focus (strategic goal)

Key Result / Output (Measure)

SMART Objective/outcome + strategies/activities (from IAP

Human resources

Financial resources

worksheet #1) (% of Time) (Activities & ~ cost)
1
Promote learning for knowledge, To increase enrolment by 70% or 12 | Strategy 1.1 Supplies $1875
skills, creativity, intellect, and the | students by the Fall 2011, based on the | Maintenance of an annual enrollment management and recruitment | Division Chair — 5% Printing $75
abilities to seek and analyze past average of 7 enrollees (past | plan. Reference $250
information and to communicate enrollment data) Activity 1.1.1: Faculty Yauvoli —
effectively; Develop an annual register of students enrolled in the Third Year 15%
Business program. Dumo - 15%
Staff — 15%
Strategy 1.2
Recruitment locations be expanded to include off-campus locations
such as in the business communities of FSM.
Activity 1.2.1: Undertake recruitment drives, marketing and
promotional activities in all FSM States once every academic year in
coordination with RAR committee
Activity 1.2.2: Annual analysis of the effectiveness of the marketing
and outreach projects each year
2 Strategy 2.1: Enhance student active learning and develop
Provide institutional support to Improve quality of instruction and provide | strategies for learning.
foster student success and supportive institutional  environment Division Chair — 5% Fixed Assets
satisfaction; conducive to learning Activity 2.1.1: Develop instruction methods that improve student . $1000
, knowledge, analytical and writing skills, and promote participatory Faculty Yauvoli - Furniture
To increase student overall success rate by 5% $125

10% .

learning by;

= Reviewing third year business course syllabus to
include at least 40% practical coursework including
research projects, report writing, presentations and
work attachments

= Coordinating research trips to government/state
departments and business entities and Engaging
external speakers from the National, State,
business community, and relevant international
institutions located in Pohnpei.

= Reviewing existing elective courses and introduce
those that are more business related. Example, a
Business Report Writing course, focusing on

Dumo - 5%
Staff — 5%




A 10% increase, each, on graduating Third

Year Business students entering the job

markets and transferring to other higher Division Chair — 5%
tertiary institutions. (based on past data)

Faculty Yauvoli -
5%
Dumo - 5%

Staff — 5%




College of Micronesia - FSM
PERFORMANCE-BASED BUDGET

Campus/Department/Office/Program
BUSINESS DIVISION- National Campus

- Computer Information System (CIS) Program

Fiscal Year
2011

Sheet
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Priorities of CIS program

Improve quality of instruction
(increase 10% success rate of 15220, 1S280,
1S240, 1S240 based from Spring 2009 data)

Division Chair — 5%
Faculty

Mangonon — 20%
Castro — 50 %
Division Chair — 5%

Faculty
Castro — 10%







Enhance curriculum (at least 50% revision Division Chair —
and modification) 5%

Faculty
Mangonon — 15%
Castro - 20%




College of Micronesia - FSM

213 - Business Division

Expenditure Budget - Summary Sheet
Fiscal Year 2011

Line
Item GL Category
8001 Salaries
8011 SS premium contribution
8012 FSM Health Insurance
8013 Group Life Insurance
8014 Retirement
8051 Housing rental
8201 Supplies
8203 Reference and training materials
8204 Printing
8213 Communication
8671 Membership dues & subscription
8931 Equipment/Computer
8951 Furniture and Fixtures

Total:

Inc. (Dec.)
FY 2010 FY 2011
Amount %
160,835 156,506 4,329) -3%
10,866 8,783 (2,083)  -19%
1,651 4,210 2,559  155%
558 1,995 1,437  258%
4,730 4,834 104 2%
43,200 43,200 - 0%
7,500 7,405 95 -1%
1,000 1,000 - 0%
300 300 - 0%
150 150 - 0%
800 800 - 0%
0 6,059 6,059 -
0 500 500 -
231,590 235,742 4,152 2%




College of Micronesia - FSM

Campus/Department/Office/Program

FY 2011

PERFORMANCE-BASED BUDGET Instructional: Math Science Division Sheet of
Strategic Focus Key Result / Output SMART Objective/outcome + strategies/activities Human resources Financial
resources
1. Provide quality 1. Developmental mathematics courses will be 1.1 Enrolment records will be used to ensure we adequately provide 3.5 full time $96,941 covering
developmental mathematics provided to all students needing them the necessary courses to meet the needs of our student’s instructors will be | salaries of Vergins,

developmental math requirements. STRATEGY: During all regular

retained to cover

Biza, and % Garcia

2. Students enrolled in core science classes will
successfully complete them

3. Students graduating from science programs will
have met program and course SLO’s

3.2 80% of the students enrolled in college level science classes will
successfully complete them.

3.3 Grade reports will reflect that 100% of graduates will have met
both program and course level learning outcomes.

specialized science

degree courses and

the general science
end core classes

2. Students enrolled in these courses will complete semesters, each of the developmental math courses will be offered these courses
them successfully in an adequate numbers to satisfy the needs of our students.
1.2 60% of the students enrolling in developmental math courses
will successfully complete them. STRATEGY: We will maintain
enough full time instructors and classes to ensure these classes are
offered consistently and as needed by our students.
2. Provide quality college level | 1. Quality, college level mathematics courses will be 2.1 Enrolment records and advisor feedback will be used to ensure The equivalent of | $65,637 covering 3
mathematics provided to all students requiring them we adequately provide the necessary courses to meet the needs of 2.5 full time half time positions
our student’s developmental math requirements. instructors at 100% | (Garcia, Lee-Ling,
2. Students enrolled in core mathematics courses will time to cover these and the A.Dema
complete them successfully 2.2 80% of students enrolled in college level mathematics courses instructional needs Vacancy) along
will successfully complete them. with Gearhart full
3. Graduating students will have met all program and time
course level SLO's 2.3 Grade reports will reflect that 100% of graduates will have met
all of the program and course level learning outcomes.
3. Provide quality, college level | 1. Quality, college-level science courses will be 3.1 Enrolment records and advisor feedback will be used to ensure 7.5 full-time $231,028 spanning
science courses provided to all students requiring them we adequately provide the necessary courses to meet the needs of instructors sharing the salaries of
our student's developmental math requirements. the teaching of both Buden, Dema,

Gonzales, Lynch,
Harriss, Edward,
vacant, and % Lee-
Ling




1.Quality, college level science classes will be offered
in support of the general educational core and in
support of the Marine Science program at COM-FSM

2. Students enrolled in the marine science program
will successfully complete their studies

3. Marine science graduates will be prepared to enter
a career path or enrol in a BS program in a related
field of study

3 instructors
contributing to the
Marine Science and
Gen-Ed core.




College of Micronesia-FSM

214- Math Science

Expediture Budget Summary Worksheet
Fiscal year 2011

Line
Item

© 00 N o OB W N

Pl el el
w N P o

GL Category
Salaries
Social security Premium
FSM Health Insurance/Group Life Insurance
Retirement plan
Housing
Communication
Postage
Supplies
Reference Materials
Machinery & equipment
Computer
Furniture & Fixture
Staff Travel
Total

FY 2010 FY2011 Inc. (Dec.)
Amount %

$ 440,128 388,079 52,049 -12%
$ 21,948 21,998 50 0%
$ 10,958 11,690 732 %
$ 9439 8,398 -1,041 -11%
$ 72,000 64,800 -7,200 -10%
$ 100 100 0 0%
$ 100 100 0 0%
$ 20,000 26,000 6,000 30%
$ 2,547 2,547 0 0%
$ 28,000 11,192 -16,808 -60%
$ 9,000 9,000 0 0%
$ 2,000 2,000 0%
$ 3,000 3,000 0%
$ 614,220 548,904 -65,316 -56%



Federated States of Micronesia Department Fi ar
PERFORMANCE-BASED BUDGET Instructional/ Languages & Literature Sheet 1 of 2
[

Key Result / Output Human
resources




Increase in passing rates in the Liberal Arts All division faculty
classes through the use of diverse members;
instructional strategies professional staff
member (Computer
Lab coordinator);




College of Micronesia - FSM

215 - Language and Literature
Expenditure Budget - Summary Sheet
Fiscal Year 2011

Line Item

8001
8011
8012
8013
8014
8051
8101
8201
8203
8233
8401
8931
8932

o Category FY2000  Fy 2011 Am('LCn't(DeC') ”
Salaries 333,799 308,095 (25,704) -8%
SS premium contribution 17,034 21,644 4,610 27%
FSM Health Insurance 8,535 6,350 (2,185) -26%
Group Life Insurance 1,325 1,325 0%
Retirement 1,378 1,086 (292) -21%
Housing rental 86,400 86,400 0%
Travel staff 100%
Supplies 16,000 16,000 0%
Reference and training materials 1,000 1,500 500 50%
Postage 200 (200) -100%
Purchases - textbooks 1,000 1,250 250 100%
Tools and Equipment 2,500 (2,500) -100%
Computer (Hardware/Software) 7,500 7,500 0%
Totals: 476,671 451,150 (25,521) -5%




Federated States of
Micronesia
Performance Based
Budget
*Strategic
Goal/Focus

To produce
competent
agricultural
graduates who are
employable or
capable of
succeeding on
transferring into 4-
year institutions as
well as providing
continuing
education for in-
service state
agriculture
extension service
employees.

Totals

Department/Division
College of Micronesia-FSM
Agriculture Division

Activities

1. To provide relevant
instructional programs including
facilities and equipment for
practical experience that develop
competent practitioners.

2. Provide relevant continuing
education and public awareness
to state agricultural employees
and community.

3. Promotion of the agricultural
program through recruitment,
counseling and academic
advising.

Fiscal Year 2011

Outcomes

1.1. Atleast 25 students out
of 35 student demonstrated
the compentecy to meet the
program and course level
outcomes.

1.2. Out of 35 students taking
agriculture courses, 11 are
seeking to transfer to a four
year degree program

2.1.. There are 4 in-service
employee of the states
education departments taking
continuing education in
agriculture

2. 2 awarness seminars
conducted regarding the
importance of agriculture.500
Brochures were made and
distrubuted to all high schools,
and education departments in
the states of the FSM by the
College recruiting team.

3.1. Increased student

enroliment by 20 students,
from 60 to 80 students.

Financial Human
Resource Resource
Equipment
1200
Supplies 1000
38,289
Supplies 250 12,812
Ref. & Training
100
Communication
50
Supplies 250 2,386
53,487



College of Micronesia - FSM

PERFORMANCE-BASED BUDGET

Campus/Department/Office/Program
National Campus/Exercise Sports Science Division

Fiscal Year
2011

Sheet

1
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1.1 60% of the students taking ESS classes
will participate regularly (not more than 2
absences per semester) for one semester.

1 faculty/60%

Part-time faculty




College of Micronesia - FSM
221 ESS- Exercise and Sport Science
Expenditure Budget - 2011

Line Item

8001
8005
8011
8012
8013
8014
8051
8201
8203
8231
8671
8931
8932

GL Category
Salaries

Special contracts - personnel
SS premium contribution

FSM Health Insurance

Group Life Insurance
Retirement

Housing rental

Supplies

Reference and training materials
Telephone, Fax and internet
Membership dues & subscription
Tools and Equipments

Computer (Hardware/Software)

FY 2010 2011 Inc. (Dec.)
Base Amount %
20,337 21,273 936 0%
3,576 3,576 4%
1,122 1,276 154 39%
0 438 438
0
561 638 77 0%
7,200 7,200 0%
3,000 3,000 0%
400 400 -1%
200 195 (5) -100%
595 395 (200) 269%
4,000 5,600 1,600 0%
0 -
40,991 43,991.00 3,000 7%




College of Micronesia - FSM Campus/Department/Office/Program Fiscal Year
PERFORMANCE-BASED BUDGET Learning Resources Center 2011 Sheet 1 of1
Strategic Focus Key Result / Output SMART Objective/outcome + Human Financial
strategies/activities resources resources
SPG1 Printed tutorials completed by 25% Develop two information literacy skills modules 6 staff $5,000
of students enrolled in EN 120A
SPG1 Open 63 hours per week with Provide a learning resources center for research 14 staff $2,844
circulation of 11,000 items per and study with print and nonprint materials and
year equipment
SPG2 Eighty percent of patrons will rate | Assess collections for breadth, depth and currency 9 staff $43,000
the collection satisfactory (education, social science, humanities, agriculture
and natural resources, information technology,
health sciences, and Micronesian studies
SPG9 Equipment used in 25% of classes Determine needs for replacement and new 10 staff $5,000
in the LRC acquisitions of equipment
College of Micronesia - FSM Campus/Department/Office/Program Fiscal Year
PERFORMANCE-BASED BUDGET Media Instructional Technology Center 2011 Sheet 1 of 1
Strategic Focus Key Result / Output SMART Objective/outcome + Human Financial
strategies/activities resources resources
SPG1 Ninety per cent of MITC patrons | Assess media collections to determine usefulness 5 staff $10,000
will rate the collection satisfactory (including weeding, replacement and new
acquisitions)
SPG2 Seventy five per cent of MITC Improve customer service satisfaction 5 staff $1,000
patrons will report 85%
satisfaction with customer service
SPG9 Video productions used in three | Develop three quality video productions promoting 5 staff $4,647

outreach/recruitment activities

the college and culture




College of Micronesia - FSM
271 & 273 Learning Resources Center

FY 2011

Line Item

8001
8011
8012
8013
8014

8051
8201

8203
8204
8231
8233
8251
8671
8751
8931
8932

GL Category
Salaries

SS premium
FSM Health Insurance
Group Life Insurance

Retirement

Housing rental

Supplies

Reference and training materials
Printing

Telephone, Fax and internet
Postage/Shipping

Site visits

Memberships

Inter Library Loan Expense
Equipment

Computer (Hardware/Software)

Totals

FY 2010 FY2011 Am('):;(DeC') .
258,536 280,804 22,268 %
15,440 17,235 1,795 12%
11,966 13,033 1,067 %
2428 4,176 1,748 72%
7,756 51 (7,705) 99%
21,600 21,600 0%
24,000 21,600 (2,400) 10%
45,000 45,000 0%
300 300 0%
584 584 0%
392 392 0%
3500 3,500 0%
5,670 5,670 0%
300 300 0%
1593 2,000 407 26%

3,000 3,000

399,065 419,245 20,180 17%




College of Micronesia - FSM
PERFORMANCE-BASED BUDGET

Agriculture Division

Fiscal Year 2011

Strategic
Goal/Focus

To produce
competent
agricultural
graduates who are
employable or
capable of
succeeding on
transferring into 4-
year institutions as
well as providing
continuing
education for in-
service state
agriculture
extension service
employees.

Activities

1. To provide relevant
instructional programs including
facilities and equipment for
practical experience that develop
competent practitioners.

2. Provide relevant continuing
education and public awareness to
state agricultural employees and
community.

Outcomes

1.1. Atleast 25 students out
of 35 student demonstrated
the compentecy to meet the
program and course level
outcomes.

1.2. Out of 35 students taking
agriculture courses, 11 are
seeking to transfer to a four
year degree program

2.1.. There are 4 in-service
employee of the states
education departments taking
continuing education in
agriculture

2. 2 awarness seminars
conducted regarding the
importance of agriculture.500
Brochures were made and
distrubuted to all high schools,
and education departments in
the states of the FSM by the
College recruiting team.

Budget Human
Res.
Equipment
1200
Supplies 1000
52974

Supplies 250
Ref. & Training
100
Communication
50



3. Promoation of the agricultural 3.1. Increased student Supplies 250

program through recruitment, enroliment by 20 students,
counseling and academic from 60 to 80 students.
advising.
Totals 55824

College of Micronesia - FSM
217 Agriculture Division
Expenditure Budget - 2010

- FY 2011 Inc. (Dec.)

Line Item GL Category Amount %
8001 Salaries 40,575 #REF! #REF!
8011 SS premium contribution 1.868 #REF! #REF!
8012 FSM Health Insurance 1651 #REF! #REF!
8013 Group Life Insurance 488 #REF! #REF!
8014 Retirement 1.192 #REE! #REF!
8051 Housing rental 7200 #REE! #REF!
8201 Supplies 1,500 #REF! #REF!
8203 Reference and training materials 100 H#REF! #REF!
8231 Telephone, Fax and internet 50
8930 Equipment (shredder) 1.200

#REF! #REF!
55,824

#REF! #REF!




	Business Administration Division/ Third-Year Accounting
	Business Administration Division/ Third-Year Business

